investing in the Company. Changes in government policy or statutory changes may affect the
Company and the attractiveness of an investment in it.

Amendments to current laws, policies, regulations and permits governing operations and
activities of mining companies in the countries in which the Company operates, or a more
stringent implementation thereof, could have a material adverse impact on the Company and
cause increases in the cost of production, capital expenditure or exploration costs and
reduction in levels of production at producing properties.

(g) Economic Factors

Factors such as inflation, currency fluctuation, interest rates, supply and demand and industrial
disruption have an impact on operating costs, commodity prices and stock market processes.
The Company’s future possible revenues and Share price can be affected by these factors,
which are beyond the control of the Company and its Directors.

P a g e  | 41

Schedule 3

Balance Sheet Post Completion of the Recapitalisation

Note: this pro forma assumes that the Tranche 2 Shares have not been issued to RiverFort.

TROY RESOURCES LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2021

December 2021 Adjustments Proforma BS
($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 672 6,787 7,459
Trade and other receivables 5,903 2,658 8,561
Assets held for sale 84 84
Inventories 3,197 3,197
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 9,856 9,445 19,301
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,417 4,417
Exploration and evaluation assets 268 268
Mining properties 6,606 6,606
Other receivables 277 401 678
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,568 401 11,969
TOTAL ASSETS 21,424 9,847 31,271
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 29,069 (12,152) 16,917
Provisions 503 503
Lease Liability 307 307
Borrowings AIMS 13,978 (13,978)  -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 43,857 (26,130) 17,727
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  - 5,039 5,039
Provisions 6,497 6,497
Lease Liability 30 30
Borrowings Con Note 2,000 2,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 6,527 7,039 13,566

TOTAL LIABILITIES 50,384 (19,092) 31,292
NET ASSETS (28,960) 28,938 (22)
EQUITY
Issued capital 384,985 26,579 411,564
Reserves 43,114 43,114
Retained earnings (457,059) 2,359 (454,700)
TOTAL EQUITY (28,960) 28,938 (22)

Net working Capital: (34,001) 35,575 1,574

P a g e  | 42

Schedule 4

Balance Sheet Post Completion of the Recapitalisation and Rights Issue Offer

Note: this pro forma assumes that the Rights Issue raises A$3,000,000 and the Tranche 2 Shares have been
issued to RiverFort.

TROY RESOURCES LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2021

December 2021 Adjustments Proforma BS
($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 672 9,687 10,359
Trade and other receivables 5,903 2,658 8,561
Assets held for sale 84 84
Inventories 3,197 3,197
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 9,856 12,345 22,201
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,417 4,417
Exploration and evaluation assets 268 268
Mining properties 6,606 6,606
Other receivables 277 401 678
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,568 401 11,969
TOTAL ASSETS 21,424 12,747 34,171
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 29,069 (12,152) 16,917
Provisions 503 503
Lease Liability 307 307
Borrowings AIMS 13,978 (13,978)  -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 43,857 (26,130) 17,727
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  - 5,039 5,039
Provisions 6,497 6,497
Lease Liability 30 30
Borrowings Con Note 2,000 2,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 6,527 7,039 13,566

TOTAL LIABILITIES 50,384 (19,092) 31,292
NET ASSETS (28,960) 31,838 2,878
EQUITY
Issued capital 384,985 29,479 414,464
Reserves 43,114 43,114
Retained earnings (457,059) 2,359 (454,700)
TOTAL EQUITY (28,960) 31,838 2,878

Net working Capital: (34,001) 38,475 4,474

P a g e  | 43

Schedule 5

Summary of Agreements

The below information summarises the key terms of the Agreements. The Agreements contain other terms
and conditions considered standard for an agreement of its nature.

1 Subscription Agreements for Placement – M&G, Ruffer & Les Owen

The below table summarises the key terms of the subscription agreements with M&G, Ruffer and a
sophisticated investor for their participation in the Placement.

Tranche 1 Placement

Investor and
Amount

M&G: 14,900,577 Shares at an issue price of $0.022 per Share to raise
$327,812.69

Ruffer: 18,105,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.022 per Share to raise